SPECIFICATION
SAMWHA CAPACITOR CO.,LTD
PT SAMCON
Address : JL. RAYA SUBANG CIKUMPAY, CAMPAKA-PURWAKARTA, JAWA BARAT – INDONESIA
Contact : TEL. +62-264-216881-7. FAX. +62-216901-2
Home page : www.samwha.com
To. TME No. SWC-20251016-04
SPECIFICATION

1. Scope.
This specification relates low loss ceramic capacitor for use in high frequency and high power circuit.
1-1. Type Designation
1-2. Specification
1-2-1. Style
EC : Epoxy coated Temperature compensating fixed ceramic capacitor (Class I).
1-2-2. Temperature Characteristic
Operating temperature : -25°C ~ +85°C
* Operating temperature range guaranteed up to 125 degrees
Style (1-2-1)
Lead Spacing &
Pitch of Component
(1-2-8)
Lead Variation (1-2-7)
Packing Style (1-2-7)
Rating Voltage(1-2-3)
Disc Diameter (1-2-6)
Capacitance (1-2-4)
Cap. Tolerance (1-2-5)
Temperature Characteristic (1-2-2)
EC O 3A 100 J F K 506
Step Temp
1 20  2C
2 Min Operating Temp
3 20  2C
4 Max Operating Temp
5 20  2C
T.C Temp. Range Charge Rate
SL Type +20℃ ~ +85℃ -1000 ~ +350 ppm/℃
• Test Condition • Judgment
SW-D02-06C 4/15
1-2-3. Rating Voltage
3A : 1 kV, 3D : 2 kV, 3F : 3.15 kV, 3J : 6.3 kV.
1-2-4. Nominal Capacitance
The nominal capacitance value in ㎊ is expressed by three digit number.
The first, two digits represent significant figures and the last digit is the number of zero to follow.
Ex) 100 : 10㎊
1-2-5. Capacitance Tolerance.
D : ± 0.5pF, G : ± 2%, J : ± 5% , K : ± 10% , M : ± 20% , Z : -20/+80%
1-2-6.Disc Diameter (Unit : ㎜ max)
Code 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 20
Dia (mm) 6.3 7 8 9 10 11 12.5 13.5 14.5 15 16 17 18 20
1-2-7. Packing Style and Lead Variation
Packing Style Lead Variation
F Taping Type Flat Pack
K In-kink Type
F Out-Forming Type
R Parallel Type
B Bulk
K Forming Long Type
S Straight Long Type
W/L Forming Short Type
N Straight Short Type
1-2-8. Lead Spacing & Pitch of Component : [mm] (see pages 9/15 ~ 13/15)
5 : F=5.0 , P=12.5 (Bulk or Taping) 9 : F=7.5,    P=25.4 (Taping)
7 : F=7.5 , P=15.0 (Bulk or Taping) 1 : F=10.0 , P=25.4 (Bulk or Taping)
8 : F=7.5 , P=30.0 (Taping) 2 : F=10.0 , P=30.0 (Taping)
2. Electrical Performance
2-1. Capacitance
Capacitance shall be within the specified tolerance when measured at temperature of 20℃±2℃,
1±0.2M㎐ with 1Vrms
*) Note: Pre-treatment : max operating temp  2C heating and maintain 1hr, and release 242hr at
room condition, using LCR meter.
2-2. Quality Factor ( Q )
Measured at 1±0.2M㎐, 1Vrms and 20℃±2℃
T.C SL Type
Q
30pF and over ≥ 1000
less then 30pF ≥ 400+20C
*) Note: Pre-treatment : max operating temp  2C heating and maintain 1hr, and release 242hr at
room condition, using LCR meter.
SW-D02-06C 5/15
2-3. Body Insulation